

WASHOE COUNTY

Integrity Communication Service

www.washoecounty.gov

STAFF REPORT BOARD MEETING DATE: May 24, 2022

DATE: May 3, 2022

TO: Board of County Commissioners

FROM: Marc De La Torre, Community Outreach Coordinator, Office of the

County Manager, 775-225-6332, mdelatorre@washoecounty.gov

SUBJECT: Recommendation to approve the appointment of Division Chief Chris

Ketring to fill an unexpired term left by Deputy Fire Chief Alex Kukulus for the Washoe County At-Large position to expire on June 30, 2023 for the 911 Emergency Response Advisory Committee.

Manager's Office. (All Commission Districts.)

SUMMARY

Division Chief Chris Ketring will be filling an unexpired term left by Deputy Fire Chief Alex Kukulus for the Washoe County At-Large position, set to expire on June 30, 2023, for the 911 Emergency Response Advisory Committee. This recommendation was provided by the current incumbent, Deputy Fire Chief Kukulus.

Pursuant to the Bylaws and general provisions of the 911 Emergency Response Advisory Committee, Article II: Committee Membership E. Resignation. Any member who elects to resign their position prior to the end of their term of service must provide written notification to the Chair and applicable Washoe County staff. The local jurisdiction who appointed the resigning member must appoint another member to fill the vacancy and complete the term of service, and must provide written notification of the appointment to Washoe County prior to the member's first committee meeting. The local jurisdiction must ensure that the appointed member meets the qualifications set forth in NRS Chapter 244A and these bylaws.

PREVIOUS ACTION

On July 22, 2021, the Board of County Commissioners approved the reappointment of Jamie Rodriguez to the Emergency 911 Advisory Committee for a four-year term from July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2025, and to accept the appointment of Jennifer Felter from the Washoe County Sheriff for a four year term beginning July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2025.

BACKGROUND

The 911 Emergency Response Advisory Committee was created with the intent to develop a plan for the enhancement of the County's 911 emergency response system and make recommendations to the County Commission concerning the expenditures of the money

AGENDA	ITEM#	
	A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	

collected through the telephone line surcharge. While initially scheduled to sunset in December 2001, the 2001 Nevada Legislature made this a permanent funding source.

FISCAL IMPACT

There is no fiscal impact to Washoe County for appointments to the 911 Emergency Response Advisory Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioner approve the appointment of Division Chief Chris Ketring to fill an unexpired term left by Deputy Fire Chief Alex Kukulus for the Washoe County At-Large position, set to expire on June 30, 2023, for the 911 Emergency Response Advisory Committee. Manager's Office. (All Commission Districts.)

POSSIBLE MOTION

Should the Board agree with this recommendation, a possible motion would be: "Move to approve the appointment of Division Chief Chris Ketring to fill an unexpired term left by Deputy Fire Chief Alex Kukulus for the Washoe County At-Large position, set to expire on June 30, 2023, for the 911 Emergency Response Advisory Committee. Manager's Office. (All Commission Districts.)